
TELCOfRlIG 

Mai1N 
7rt719S 

i><'Clsion 98·07·088 lui), 23. 1998 t1J!@flOOllfll&!& 
BEFORE TilE PUBLIC UTILITITES COMMISSION OF THE STA1'B OF CALIFORNIA 

In the Matter of the Application of SiERRA ) 
TELEPHONBCO~1PANY, INC. U-I0l6-C. fot ) 
an Order authorizing it to issue notes in an amount. ) 
not exceeding $35,$00,000. and to execute a ) 
related agreen'lent and supplemental security ) 
instruments. ) 

.) 

OPINION 

Summar), of Decision 

Application 98-03-041 
(Filed March 30. 1998) 

This decision grants Sierra Telephone Comp~ny, InC. (Sierra Telephone) the authority 

requested in Application (A.) 98-03-04] (Application). 
. . 

Sierra Telephone requests authority ~ pursuant to §§ 818 and 851 of the Public Utilities (PU) 

Code, tor the following: 

l. to cnler into aTetephonc Loan Contract Anlendment (Loan Contract) 
with the Rural Utilities Service l (RUS) and the Rural Telephone Bank 
(TeJephone Dank); 

2. to issue notc-s in an amount not exceeding $35.500,000; and 

3. to execute and deliver the Mortgage Note and suppJen'lental mortgages 
of Sierra Tc1cphonets properties pursuant to the lemlS of the Loan 
Contract. 

. -

In accorJance with PU Code 170l.1(b). a Stophig Memo indicating the issues and the lime 

schedule was issued and fltedon April 20, I99S under an Assigned Exan'liner~s Ruling. 

Notice of the filing of the Appl~~ation appeared on the Conmlissionts Daily Calendar of Aprlt 

2. 1998. No prote.sls have been received.-

I SU~~(SSOC (0 the Rural EI«lrificatiQIl Adminh1I3tioo (REA). 



A,98-01-0H 1T:I.CO,'RHG 

Background 

Sierra Telephone is a California cQrporation and operates as a public \ltility telephone company 

under the jurisdiction of this Commission. Sierra Telephone engages in furnishing telephone services 

to l'>ortions of Madera and Mariposa Counties. California. 

The propert)' owned by Sierra Telephone and de\'oted to telephone service·s is comprised of 

pole line.s. wire. cable, landS. easements. central office equipment, telephones, arid other pertinent 

equipment necess3t)' fortM rendWon of telephone service. 

For the"calendar year 1991, Sierra reported it generated total o}X'mting reWnllCS or $28.104,489 

and nct income ofS4.961,I03 as shown in its Financial and Statistical Report for TelecQn\munkations 

Borrowers attached to the Application as Exhibit C. 
. . 

Sic"ITa Telephone's Balance Sheet for the calendar year 1991 (audited) pursuant to the . " 

supplemental data to the Application is sununarized below: 

Current Assets 
Inw·stmcnts and Deferted Charge.s 
Net Plant 

Total 

LiabHitie.s and Equil~' 

Current LiabiHtie.s 
Long-tern} Debt 
Other Liabilitie.s and Deferred Credits 
Capital and Retained Earnings 

Total 

Description of }'inanchlg 

SI2.816)'96 . 
3.630,828 

50.532.441 

$66,979,665 

Amount 

$ 9,OS1,566 
10,852,055 
6,857,654 

40.21~."390 

$66,979,665 

Sierra Telephone has previously made long-term borrowings from the United Statc.s of 

An\erica. acting through the RUS. and the Telephone Bank .. Decision (D.) 92-08-M I in 

. A.92-03-043 authorized Sierra Telephone to enter into a Telephone Loan Contract Amel1dn\ent "lith 

the RUS and the Telephone Dank; to issue a Mortgage Note in the aggregate principal amount of 



A.9S·03-0-l11T:tCOIRIIO 

$3,062,850; and to eX«'llte supplemental mortgages and other s«urity instruments as r~qllire-d by the 

Te Jephone Loan Contract Amendment. The ternts of this 1992 Telephone loan Contract Amendment 

required Sierra Telephone (0 pur.:hase $145,850 of Class "B" stock of the Telephone Bank. 

Sierra Telephone indicated in the Application that it has experiellC'ed and is noW experiencing 

an i,\("reasing demand for higher grades and gr~ater quantity of'telephone scn'icc·s. This demand 

requires the expansion and improvement of Sierra Telephone's (acilities; -as pre-sen ted on page 4 of the 

Application and summarized below under the Construction Budget Seclion. 
f ~ 

Sierra Telephone propose.s to issue a Mortgage Note to the RUS and the Telephone Bank in the 

principal amount not exceeding S35,~OO.OOO (which includes the purchase of shates of the Class tlB" 

stock of the Telephone Bank). The pre-posed loan will be secured by previously executed mortgages 

and supplentental mortgages of substantially all of Sierra Telephone's property to the RUS and the 

Telephone Bank. To e((cct the transaction, Sierra Telephone y.'i11 execute ail amendment to the 

existing loan agreement between the RUS and the Telephone Bank. The terills of the Telephone Loan 

Contract Amendment, as mandated by federal regulations. requite Sierra Telephone to purchaseshare.s 

of Clas.s "B" Stock of the Telephone Bank. As set forth On the Telephone Loan Contract Anlcndment 

and the Mortgage Note. money shall be advanced to Sierra Telephone from time (0 time afler the 

execution of the Mortgage Note. Eachadvance under the Mortgage Note will bear interest at the 

\'arious rates which shall be determined by temlS set forth in the Mortgage Note. The Mortgage Note 

will be payabJe monthly in amounts to be detcmlined. 

There is no stated fate of interest for the RUS and Telephone Bank's subsidized loans to 

telephone companies. Instead, the applicable rate of interest for advances under the RUS and 

Telephone Bank loans is detemlined On the date of each advance and is essentially equal to the U.S. 

Government's cost of funds. The rates so delemlined are generally and consistently much lower than 

rate·s available from private and commcrdallenders. 

3 



A.98-0l-Q.S1 TFtCOiRIIG-

Conslrue-lion nUdgtl 

A summaI}' of Sierra Tete-phone's anticipated allocation of proceeds from the loan is as 

fo)lows: 

Item 

Central Office Equipment 
Electronic Equipment 
Outside Plant 
L1.nd and Buildings 
Removals 
Pre-Loan Engineering 
Post-Loan Engineering 
Telephone Bank "B" Stock 

Total 

Amount 

S 3,249,332 
2,013.300 

19.137.137 
4.142.915 

33.000 
9?lhJ 

4',114.998 
),669.381 

$35.051,129 

Sierra Telephone's estimated constntclion budget raises no que.stions that should dissuade us 

from giving favorable consideration to (he finanCing'requested iii (he AppIication_ The proposed 

construction, extension and imprOWnlenl of Sierra Telephones facBitks are necessary for Sierra 

Telephone to provide for the continliing inlprOYement and growth of its telephone system so as to meet 

the rapidly increasing demands fot telephone seo'ke,s it furnishes. 

\Ve will not, however, make a finding in this deciSion on the reasonableness of Sierra 

Telephone's construction budget 

EI'l\-irOi1m~ntal ASscssml'lil 

Pursuant to its supplemental infomlation to the Application, Sierra Tclephone states that to the 

extent that the funds woulll be used for the construction of new facilitie.s, it would, as required, comply 

with any applicable environmental regulations for any capital improvement undertaken relallve to this 

decision. The placement of underground or buried telecommunications cables dOC's not nonlla1ly 

require an Environmental Impact Statement or an Environmental Asse.ssment in accordance with the 

regulations of the RlJS for compliance with the National Environmental PoJicy Act. However, 

reviews by environmental agencies ate appropriate to ensure compliance with aU local, state, and 

Federal requirements. Sierra Telephone has sent 01jt inquirie.s to the Environmental Protection 

Agency. the Office of Historic Pre.serv3Iion, U.S. Forest SerVice. U.S Dept. of TranSpOrtation. the 

Federal Emergency Management Agency, Natural Re.sources ConseITatiofl. Flight Standards Division, 

.. 



A.9S-0}·on TEtCOlRHO 

U.S. Arnl)' Corps of Engineers. the U.S. Fish & \Vildlife Seo'kc. the California Department of 

Transportation. California Coastal Commission. California Department of Fjsh & Game, and the Air 

Res()urc~s Board for any potential environmental. historical orcullural impacts thai may re-sult from 

the constroction of additional telecommunications facilities. 

Capital Ratios 

Sierra Telephone's capital ratios as of December 31. 1997, submitted as supplenlental 

infomlation to the Application. are presented below as recorded and adjusted to give pro fonna effect 

to the proposed financing: 

Long-Tern') Debt 
Short-Terin Debt 
Equity 

Total 

Recorded 
Amount Percentage 

$10.852.055 20.04% 
3.100,()()() 5.72% 

40,212,390 74.24% 

$54.164.445 100.00% 

Pro-Fomla 
Amount Percentage 

S44,239.193 l 50.53% 
3.100,000 3.54% 

40.212.390 45.93% 

S81.551,583 100.00% 

Under our New Regulatory Frarilework tor local exchange companies. capital structure is not a 

factor in selling rales. \Ve make no findi,ng in this decision of the reas.onablene·ss of Sierra 

Telephone's projected capital ratios. 

, ; 

, The tstimatrJ nel prOC(,NS (rom the loon is $33.400.000. 

5 



A.9S-0l 0-1] TEtCOIRHO 

Cash Rcgulrt'mtnts ."oJ'('casl 

SielTa Telephone's estimated cash requirements for«asts for 1998 through 2000ar~ 

summarized as follows: 

Funds Needed for Construction 
Maturities of long-Tenn Ikbt 
Maturities of Short-Ternl Ikbt 

Total 
less: Estimated Cash 

AvalJable from 
Intein3J Sources 

Additional New Funds Required 

) 998 1999 2000 

SI0.000.ooo SII,5oo.000 S 9,000.000 
800.000 800.000 800.000 

6.000,000 0 0 
SI6,8oo.000 S12,300,OOO S 9,800,000 

5,800,000 6.700JXXJ . J,500.000 

frornOutside Sources SII,OOO,OOO S 5,600,000 S 2,300,000 

Sierra TeJephone's forecasted cash requirements indicate that it would require additional t~nds 

from external sources amounting to S18.900.000 for 1998. 1999, and 2()()(). 

Use of Pro~eeds 

Sierra Telephone Slate-s in (he Application that the proceeds fronl the loan wlU be used to pay 

for additions arid improvements to plant and the purchase of shares of ClaSs UBI> stock of the 

Telephone Bank. 

\Ve note that the reqllired purchase of Telephone Bank'~ Class t'B\' stock amounting to 

S 1,669.387 Qf 4.1% of principal amount parallels the California Dcp3.Itment of Water Resource.s' 

requited 10% restn'e fund for loans issued under the Safe Drinking 'Vater Bond Act. 

The proposed use of proceeds is for proper purposes and is not adverse to the public intere..sl. 

Sierra Telephone is placed on notice that the proceeds from the loan cannot be charged to operating 

expenses of Income. 

In Resolution (Res.) AU#176-i990 dated April 9. 1998. the Conullission preliminarily 

categorized this Application as rate-Selling. and preli~narily detemuned thai-hearings were not 

ncXcssary. No protests have been received. Given these developments. a public he~ing'js not 

necessary. and there is no need (0 a}tetthe preliminal)' derennina:lions made in Res. AU#176-2990. 

6 



A.98·0)·OH 1T:LCOIRHG 

Findings or Fact 

I. Sierra Telephone. a Catifomia corpor..1tion, is a telephone utilit)· s~bject to tho jurisdiction 

of this Commission. 

2. Sierra Telephone has need for external funds for the purposes set forth in the Application. 

3. The propOsed loan is for proper purposes. 

4. The money. property. or labot to be procured or p.1id for by the prOpOsed loan is reasonably 

required (or the pmpose.s specified in the Application. 

S. The RUS and telephone Bank loan provides needed capital fot facilities improvements and 

is a prudent means of acquiring an estimated S35.500,oOO. 

6. Sierra Telephone is cognizant of its resp6nsibilit)' to abide by and comply with any 

applicable environmental regulations for any caphat improvement undertaken relative to this decision. 

1. The Conlnlisslon dOes not b}' ihis decision detemline that the capital structure and cash 

rcquirCl}lenlS forecast pre.sented here.ill ate neCessary or reasonable for ratemaking purposes. 

8. Notice of the filJ9.2Qfthe Application appeared on the Commission-s Daily Calendar of 
'" -', ,. 

April 2. 1998, and nO protests have been received. There is nO known oppOsition to the AppliCation 

and no reason (0 delay granting theauthorit)' requested. 

ConclusIons of Law 

I. A public hcMing is not nccc.ssary. 

2. The Application shouid be granted (0 the extent set forth in the order which (ollows. 

3. The proposed loan is (or lawful purposes and the money, property, or labor to be obtained 

is required for these purpose.s. Proceeds from the loan may not be charged to o~rating expense or 

income. 

4. This Application for financing approval does not require environmental review, but 

construction with the proceeds of this financing may. 

S. Sierra Telephone will pay the fee in accordance with PU Code § 190·tlb). 

6. The following order ~hould be effective on the date of signature. 

1 



, 
A.9S-0l-0n 1T:I.C<WRflG 

ORIlER 

IT IS ORDERED that: 

I. Sieml Tdephone Company, Inc. (Sierra Telephone) lila)' enter into a Telrphone: L(l3n 

Contract Amendment with the Rural Utilities Service (RUS) and the Rural Telephone Dank 

(Telephone Bank) for the borrowing of a total sum not exceeding $35,500.000 and may execute and 

deliver the Mortgage Note and supplemental mortgage.s of Sierra Telephone's prope-rties on 

substantially the same temlS and conditions as set forth in Exhibit B to Application (A.) 

98-03 -0-17 • 

2. Sierra Telephone shall file with the TeJecolil111Unications Division copies of the Telephone 

LOan Conlc.!ct Amendment, Mortgage and Security Agreement, Mortgage Note. supplen~ntal 

mortgages, other security instruments, and environmental compliance not later than 15 days aner the 

documents have been executed. 

3. On or before tJl¢ 25th day of each Ihonth. Sierra Telephone shan file the reports requited by 

General Order Series i4. 
4. the authority granted by this order shall become effective when SierTil Telephone pays 

Si3.750. the fee set forth in Public Utilities Code § 19<»(b). 

5. The issue presented in A.98-03-0-I7 are resolved. 

6. A.98-03-041 is dosed. 

This order is effective (oday. 

Dated July 23. 1998. at San Francisco, California. 

RICHARD A. BILAS 
President 

J. GREGORY CONLON 
JESSIE J. KNIGHT. JR. 
HENRY M. DUQUE 
JOSIAH L. NEEPER 

Commissioners 


